# No. N-22011/21/2024-AssessmentCell/MARB (e-8276336) Government of India National Medical Commission

Sector-8, Dwarka New Delhi-110075 11-09-2024

Subject: Withdrawal of Letter of Permission issued in respect of online application NMC/UG/2024-25/000037 for Establishment of new Medical College with 50 MBBS Seats at Dr. YSR Government Medical College Pulivendula, Andhra Pradesh for Academic Year (A.Y.): 2024-25.- regarding

Reference is invited to letter no. N-22011/21/2024-AssessmentCell/MARB (e-8276336) dated 11-09-2024 (copy enclosed) of the Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) on the subject mentioned above, the contents of which are self- explanatory. All concerned stakeholders are requested to kindly take note of the same.

Encl.: As above

Yours sincerely,

Signed by B Srinivas Date: 11-09-2024 19:44:48

> DR B SRINIVAS SECRETARY

## Copy to:

- i. ACS/ PS/ Secretaries/ Department/s of Medical Education in all States/ Union Territories
- ii. PPS to Chairman, NMC
- iii. PPS to Member(VK)
- iv. DMMP-I System Integrator- for uploading of NMC Website
- v. Guard File

# No. N-22011/21/2024-AssessmentCell/MARB (8276336) National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB)

#### WITHDRAWAL OF LETTER OF PERMISSION

To

The Dean/Principal,
Dr. YSR Government Medical College, Pulivendula
K Velamavaripalli, Pulivendula, District
PIN-516931, Andhra Pradesh
EMAIL ID- drysrgmcpulivendula@gmail.com

&

The Director of Medical Education
Old Government General Hospital Premises
Opp. Tummalapalli Kalakshetram Hanumanpet
Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada,
PIN-520002 Andhra Pradesh
EMAIL ID- dmegoap@gmail.com

Subject: Withdrawal of Letter of Permission issued in respect of online application NMC/UG/2024-25/000037 for Establishment of new Medical College with 50 MBBS Seats at Dr. YSR Government Medical College Pulivendula, Andhra Pradesh for Academic Year (A.Y.): 2024-25-Regarding.

#### Refs:

- i. Online Application ID No: NMC/UG/2024-25/000037.
- ii. MARB Letter of Permission dated 16-08-2024.
- iii. Letter from Office of the DME, Andhra Pradesh bearing number Rc. No 2542634/ME/2024 dated 10-09-2024.

## Sir/Madam,

- Dr. YSR Government Medical College Pulivendula had submitted its application (Application ID No: NMC/UG/2024-25/000037) for the establishment of new UG Medical college for the Academic Year: 2024-25. After the decision taken by First Appeal Committee of this Commission, the Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) granted the Letter of Permission (vide LoP dated 16-08-2024) for Establishment of new Medical College with 50 MBBS Seats at Dr. YSR Government Medical College Pulivendula, Andhra Pradesh.
- 2. Meanwhile, the NMC has received a letter (bearing number Rc. No 2542634/ME/2024) dated 10-09-2024 from the office of the DME, Andhra Pradesh stating that Dr. YSR Government Medical College Pulivendula is not in a position to offer the infrastructure facilities completely for the upcoming students, due to delay in the execution of works. Hence, requested NMC, not to consider admissions in

this academic year 2024-25.

- 3. In view of the aforesaid request of DME, Andhra Pradesh, Medical and Assessment Rating Board (MARB), NMC has decided to withdraw the Letter of Permission (LoP) dated 16-08-2024 issued to Dr. YSR Government Medical College Pulivendula for the Academic Year (A.Y.): 2024-25. Accordingly the Letter of Permission (LoP) dated 16-08-2024 issued to the College is hereby withdrawan with immediate effecet.
- 4. The DME ,Andhra Pradesh is requested not to allocate any student to this college.
- 5. This has the approval of Competent Authority.
- 6. Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

Yours Sincerely,

Signed by Arun Kumar Singh Date: 11-09-2024 16:12:41

(Arun Kumar Singh)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

Medical Assessment and Ratings Board

National Medical Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Medical Education, Govt of Andhra Pradesh.
- 2. The Registrar, Dr. YSR University of Health Sciences, Andhra Pradesh
- 3. The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi-110011
- 4. The Assistant Director General, ME, DGHS, 352-A Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi-110011
- 5. The Secretary, National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka Phase-1, New Delhi-110077
- 6. Director, UGMEB, National Medical Commission
- 7. Deputy Secretary, IT/Policy & Coordination, NMC with the request to upload this letter on the website of NMC today itself for information of all stake holders and the general public.
- 8. Guard File